



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPIL No. 82 of 2024

PHULSINGH KACHLAM *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order on Board

15/10/2024	Heard Ms. Rajni Soren, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Shri R.K. Gupta. Learned Additional Advocate General for the State. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that by the instant Public Interest Litigation (PIL), petitioner prays for directions to the respondent authorities to repair and reconstruct the Narayanpur to Orcha Road, State Highway, Narayanpur District. He would also submit that the said road is in a very bad condition, which is causing

great hardship and inconvenience to the public at large.

In view of the same, the Secretary, Public Works Department, Raipur C.G. is directed to file his personal affidavit in the matter regarding the said road, which is in a very bad condition as it is being reflected from the photograph (Annexure P/1) which is causing great inconvenience to the public at large, by the next date of hearing.

Post this matter on 22.10.2024

Sd/-

(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice