



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPIL No. 82 of 2024

PHULSINGH KACHLAM **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

16/12/2024	Heard Ms. Rajni Soren, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Sangharsh Pandey, learned Government Advocate, appearing for the State/respondent. Additional affidavit has been filed by Superintending Engineer, Public Works Department, Circle – Kanker, District North Bastar Kanker C.G. , which is reproduced hereasunder : <i>“1.That, I Sanjay Suryavanshi, posted on-Superintending Engineer, Public Works Department, Circle - Kanker, District North Bastar Kanker (C.G.), as such I am aware of the facts and circumstances of the case.</i>

2. That, on the last of hearing it was informed to this Hon'ble Court that the proposal for necessary financial approval for the CC Road between the Narayanpur to Palli Chhote-dongarh Orchha Road from KM 1 to KM 12 was pending consideration before the Finance Department.

3. That, it is most humbly submitted that now the necessary financial approval of Rs. 2952.95 Lakh (29,52,95,000) has been sanctioned. The process of tender is being initiated. A copy of sanctioned order dated 28.10.2024 is annexed herewith as **ANNEXURE R/1.**

4. That, so far as remaining part of the road is concerned the Engineer-In-Chief, PWD has already submitted administrative proposal for issuance of necessary financial approval in second supplementary budget of Financial Year 2024-25. The copy of proposal sent by Engineer-In- Chief to Secretary, Public Works Department is annexed herewith as **ANNEXURE R/2.**

5. That, the submissions made hereinabove and the factual pleadings contained therein are true to my knowledge as derived from the official records and believed by me to be true.”

It is stated by the learned State counsel that as

soon as the tender is made final, the work will start.

In view of the same, matter be again listed on **20th January, 2025**, the Superintending Engineer, Public Works Department, Circle – Kanker, District North Bastar Kanker C.G. is directed to submit a fresh affidavit, detailing the progress of the construction of the CC Road between the Narayanpur to Palli Chhote-dongarh Orchha Road.

Sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice