



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPIL No. 82 of 2024

Phulsingh Kachlam **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & Others

Order Sheet

20/01/2025	Heard Mr. Shekhar Kanwar holding brief of Ms.Rajni Sonen, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. Sangharsh Pandey, learned Government Advocate, appearing for the State/respondents. In compliance of the Court's order dated 16.12.2024, an affidavit has been filed by Superintending Engineer, Public Works Department, Circle – Kanker. Operative portion of the same, reads as under :- <i>“.... 2. That in the instant matter vide order dated 16.12.2024, this Hon'ble Court directed me to submit a fresh affidavit, detailing the progress of the construction of the CC Road between the Narayanpur to Palli Chhote- dongarh Orchha Road.</i>
--------------------------	---

3. That, it is humbly submitted that the now the financial bid of the tender has been opened on 13.01.2025, and after approval of the tender committee the proposal has been sent to the Secretary, Public Works Department, on 14.01.2025 for finalising the tender. The copy of letter dated 14.01.2025, sent by the Engineer-In-Chief, PWD, Nawa Raipur, Atal Nagar to Secretary, Public Works Department, is annexed herewith as ANNEXURE D/1.

4. That, the tender process is at the final stage and as soon as the State Government will finalize the tender, the work order will be issued to the successful tender and thereafter, the work of construction of the road will be started.” ...

Learned State counsel states that from perusal of the affidavit, the tender process is at the final stage.

Let the matter listed again on **19.02.2025**, by which date, further affidavit shall be filed whether the tender process, which is stated to be at final stage, has been finalized or not.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice