



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPPIL No. 82 of 2024

Phulsingh Kachlam **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh

Order Sheet

12/01/2026	Heard Ms. Rajni Soren, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. Praveen Das, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State/respondents. In compliance of the Court's order dated 09.12.2025, the Superintending Engineer, Public Works Department, Circle, Kanker, District – North Bastar Kaner (C.G.) has filed his personal affidavit. Operative portion of the said affidavit reads as under :- <i>5. That, in compliance of the order dated 09/12/2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court, the deponent most humbly and respectfully submits that total length of Narayanpur Orchha road is 63.4 KM. and the said road is divided in three parts for the purpose of construction and its strengthening.</i>

	6. <i>It is submitted that with regard to the first part of the road from 1 KM To 12 KM (Palli-Chhotedongar Orchha), M/s M.S. Construction, who has been allotted the work order, is continuously carrying out the said work and the said work is under progress and to demonstrate this fact, copies of the latest photographs are filed herewith as Annexure A/24 collectively.</i> 7. <i>That, with regard to the second part of road from KM 13 to KM 31 (palli Chhotedongar Orchha) (total 19 KM), the deponent respectfully submits that the said second part of road has further been divided in two parts for the purpose of NIT i.e. first part is from KM 13 to KM 22 (total length 10 KM) and second part is from KM 23 to KM 31 (total length 9 KM). It is respectfully submitted that for construction of first part of road starting from KM 13 to KM 22, the NIT (first call) was floated on 03/11/2025 and in response to which, total 6 bidders have participated by submitting their respective bids. It is submitted that the financial bids of all 6 bidders have been opened and the decision either to accept the bid offered by the lowest bidder or to reject the same has yet to be taken by the competent authority and the same is under active consideration. To demonstrate this fact, copy of the NIT no. 178711 dated 03/11/2025 and financial bid comparison is being filed herewith as Annexure A/25 colly.</i> <i>That, with regard to the second part of</i>
--	--

	road starting from KM 23 to KM 31, the NIT (first call) was floated on 03/11/2025. In response to the said NIT, total 6 bidders have participated by submitting their respective bids. It is submitted that the financial bids of all 6 bidders have been opened and the decision either to accept the bid offered by the lowest bidder or to reject the same has yet to be taken by the competent authority and the same is under active consideration. To demonstrate this fact, copy of the NIT no. 178667 dated 03/11/2025 and financial bid comparison is being filed herewith as Annexure A/26 colly. 8. That, the deponent respectfully submits that third part of road from KM 1 to KM 32.60 (Narayanpur to Palli Dhaudai) (total 32.60 KM) has been divided in two parts for the purpose of NIT i.e. first part is from KM 176.40 to KM 193.00 (total length 16.60 KM) (Gadhbengal to Dhaudai Chhotedongar Road Part 1) and second part is from KM 194.00 to KM 209.00 (total length 16.00 KM) (Gadhbengal to Dhaudai Chhotedongar Road Part 2). It is respectfully submitted that for construction of first part of road starting from KM 176.60 to KM 193.00 (total length 16.60 KM) (Gadhbengal to Dhaudai Chhotedongar Road Part I), the NIT (first call) was floated on 07/11/2025 and in response to the same, total 7 bidders have participated by submitting their respective bids. It is submitted that as of now, the evaluation of technical bids of all 7 bidders are under scrutiny To demonstrate this fact,
--	---

copy of the NIT no 179047 dated 07/11/2025 and letter dated 16/12/2025 of the Chief Engineer, PWD, Bastar Zone, Jagdalpur is being filed herewith as Annexure A27 colly.

With regard to the second part of road starting from KM 194.00 to KM 200.00 (total length 16.00 KM) (Gadhbengal to Dhaudai Chhotedongar Road Part 2), the NIT (first call) was been floated on 07/11/2025. Total 7 bidders have participated in the said tender process. It is submitted that as of now, the evaluation of technical bids of all 7 bidders are under scrutiny. To demonstrate this fact, copy of the NIT no 179044 dated 07/11/2025 and letter dated 16/12/2025 of the Chief Engineer, PWD, Bastar Zone. Jagdalpur is being filed herewith as Annexure A/28 colly

9. That, with regard to the patch repair work of the road from Narayanpur to Orchha, the deponent respectfully submits that the said work has continuously been doing at the places where the said patch repair work is required so that the movement of the traffic can smoothly be done

10. That, the deponent most humbly submits that he has The highest regard and great respect for the lawful authority of this Hon'ble Court and its orders and direction He is duty bound to adhere to and abide by the order of this Hon'ble Court.

Perused the aforesaid quoted affidavit.

Let a fresh affidavit be filed by the Superintending Engineer, Public Works Department, Circle, Kanker, District – North Bastar Kaner (C.G.) with respect to the result of the financial bid submitted by the bidders and further with respect to progress of the work in question and the matter listed for further monitoring on 16th of March, 2026.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice